COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

INVESTIGATION OF THE FAILURE OF LEVEE)
ROAD WATER ASSOCIATION, INC. TO FILE) CASE NO. 2011-00340
REQUIRED REPORTS)

ORDER

On October 11, 2011, the Commission ordered Levee Road Water Association, Inc. ("Levee Road") to appear before us on October 27, 2011 and show cause why it should not be subject to a civil penalty for its alleged failure to comply with KRS 278.230(3). We further ordered that, in lieu of appearing before us, Levee Road could waive its right to a hearing, pay a civil penalty of \$250.00, and file the required report. On October 20, 2011, Levee Road filed with the Commission the required report. On October 26, 2011, Levee Road tendered payment of \$250.00 and waived its right to any hearing in this matter.

Commission Staff called Case No. 2011-00340 at the October 27, 2011 Show Cause Hearing. No representative appeared on behalf of Levee Road. Commission Staff read into the record that Levee Road filed its required reports by the October 20, 2011 date set by the October 11, 2011 Order, but did not tender a payment of \$250.00 until October 26, 2011. Commission Staff recommended that Levee Road's payment of \$250.00 be accepted and the case be dismissed.

Pursuant to the provisions of our Order of October 11, 2011, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. Levee Road is assessed a penalty of \$250.00 for its violation of KRS 278.230(3).
 - 2. This case is closed and shall be removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission

ENTERED

DEC 21 2011

RENTUCKY PUBLIC
DECADOE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Brenda Murphy Secretary / Treasurer Levee Road Water Association, Inc. 4681 Levee Road Mt. Sterling, KY 40353